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important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
Never immerse the appliance in water.
Do not insert oversized foods and metal foil packages into the toaster, as this may cause fire or 
electric shock.

Warning
Check if the voltage indicated on the bottom of the appliance corresponds to the local mains 
voltage before you connect the appliance.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety. 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
Do not let the appliance operate unattended.
Do not operate the appliance under or near curtains or other flammable materials or under 
wall cabinets, as this may cause fire.
Do not place the dust cover (specific types only) or any other object on top of the toaster 
when the appliance is switched on or when it is still hot, as this can cause damage or fire.
To avoid the risk of fire, frequently remove crumbs from the crumb tray. Make sure the crumb 
tray is correctly placed.
Immediately unplug the toaster if fire or smoke is observed.
Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces. 
If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by 
Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
The appliance is only intended for toasting bread. Do not put any other ingredients in the 
appliance, as this may lead to a hazardous situation.

Caution
Do not let the mains cord hang over the edge of the table or worktop on which the appliance 
stands. 
Avoid touching the metal parts of the toaster as they become very hot during toasting.  
Only touch the controls and lift the appliance by its plastic body.
Do not place the toaster on a hot surface.
Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.
Always unplug the appliance after use.
The toaster is intended for household use only and may only be used indoors. It is not intended 
for commercial or industrial use.
If a slice of bread gets stuck inside the toaster, unplug the appliance and let it cool down before 
you try to remove the bread. Do not use a knife or a sharp tool, as these may cause damage to 
the heating elements.
The warming rack is only intended for warming up rolls or croissants. Do not put any other 
ingredients on the warming rack, as this may lead to a hazardous situation.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on 
scientific evidence available today.
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General description (Fig. 1)
A Warming rack lever 
B Crumb tray 
C Warming rack 
D Toasting slots
E Stop button 
F Toasting lever 
G Warming button 
H Defrost button
I Reheat button
J + and - buttons to select browning setting
K Browning setting lights
L Cord storage brackets

Getting started
 1  Remove any stickers and wipe the body of the toaster with a damp cloth.
 � 	Before	you	use	the	appliance	for	the	first	time,	we	advise	you	to	let	the	appliance	complete	a	

few toasting cycles without slices of bread on the highest browning setting in a properly 
ventilated room. 

This burns off any dust that may have accumulated on the heating elements and prevents unpleasant 
smells during toasting.

Using the toaster
 1 	To	adjust	the	length	of	the	cord,	wind	part	of	it	round	the	brackets	in	the	base	of	the	

appliance (Fig. �).
 � 	Put	the	appliance	on	a	stable	and	flat	surface,	away	from	curtains	and	other	combustible	

materials. 
 �  Put the plug in the wall socket.

The browning setting lights light up quickly from left to right and back a few times until the 
fourth browning setting light lights up continuously. This is the default browning setting.
If	the	toaster	has	not	been	used	for	10	minutes,	it	goes	into	sleep	mode.	In	this	case,	all	
indication	lights	go	off.	To	reactivate	the	toaster,	press	any	button.	The	light	of	the	last	
selected browning setting then lights up again.
Toasting bread

Never let the toaster operate unattended.

 1  Put one or two slices of bread in the toaster (Fig. �).
For the best toasting results, always put the slices in the centre of the slots. 

 �  Press the + or - button to select the desired browning setting.  (Fig. �)
Select a low setting (1-2) for lightly toasted bread and a high setting (5-8) for darkly toasted 
bread.
To select a lower browning setting for lighter toast, press the – button one or more times
To select a higher browning setting for darker toast, press the + button one or more times.
The light of the selected browning setting lights up.

 �  Push down the toasting lever to switch on the appliance.  (Fig. 5)
The toasting lever only stays down when the appliance is connected to the mains.

The stop button lights up.
When	the	toast	is	ready,	it	pops	up	and	the	toaster	switches	off	automatically.
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The metal parts of the toaster become hot during toasting. Do not touch them.
Note: You can stop the toasting process and pop up the bread at any time by pressing the stop button on 
top of the toaster (Fig. 6).
 � 	To	adjust	the	browning	setting	during	toasting,	press	the	+	button	for	darker	toast	or	the	–	

button for lighter toast. 
The light of the selected browning setting lights up.

 5 	To	remove	smaller	items,	move	the	toasting	lever	upwards	a	little	further	when	the	bread	
pops up.

If bread gets stuck inside the toaster, remove the plug from the wall socket and let the appliance 
cool down completely. Then carefully remove the bread from the toaster. Do not use a knife or 
another sharp metal tool to do this and do not touch the metal parts inside the toaster.

Toasting frozen bread
 1  Put one or two slices of frozen bread in the toaster.
 �  Select the desired browning setting (see section ‘Toasting bread’).
 �  Push down the toasting lever. 
 �  Press the defrost button (Fig. �).

The defrost button lights up.
Note: Toasting frozen bread takes longer than toasting defrosted bread.

Reheating toasted bread
The toaster has an automatic reheat function that reheats toast without making it browner.

 1  Put the toasted bread back into the toaster.
 �  Push down the toasting lever.
 �  Press the reheat button (Fig. 8).

The reheat button lights up.
Note:When you use the reheat function, you cannot change the browning setting.

Warming up rolls and croissants
 1  Push down the warming rack lever to unfold the warming rack (Fig. 9).
Never put the items to be heated up directly on top of the toaster. Always put them on 
the warming rack to prevent damage to the toaster. 
 �  Put the rolls or croissants on the warming rack.
Do not heat up more than 2 items at a time.

 �  Push down the toasting lever.
 �  Press the warming button (Fig. 10).

The warming button lights up.
If you want to warm up the rolls or croissants on both sides, turn them after the toaster has 
switched itself off. Then switch on the toaster again by pushing down the toasting lever and pressing 
the warming button . 

Note: When you use the warming function, you cannot change the browning setting.
Note: Before every new warming cycle, you have to push down the toasting lever and press the warming 
button again.
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Cleaning 
Never immerse the appliance in water.
 1  Unplug the appliance and let it cool down.
 �  Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. 
Do not use abrasive cleaning agents or materials.
 �  Slide the crumb tray out of the appliance and empty it to remove crumbs from the 

appliance (Fig. 11).
Do not hold the appliance upside down and do not shake it to remove the crumbs.

Disposal
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but 
hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the 
environment (Fig. 12).

Guarantee and service
If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com 
or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the 
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your country, go to your local 
Philips dealer or contact the Service Department of Philips Domestic appliances and Personal Care 
BV.

Troubleshooting
If a problem occurs and you are unable to solve it with the information below, contact the 
Customer Care Centre in your country (see chapter ‘Guarantee and service’).

Problem Solution

The toaster does not 
work.

Make sure the plug is properly inserted into the wall socket.

If the toaster still does not work, take it to a service centre authorised 
by Philips for examination.

Bread gets stuck in the 
appliance.

Unplug the appliance and let it cool down. Carefully remove the slice 
or slices from the toaster.Take care not to damage the heating 
elements while you remove the slice or slices of bread. Never use a 
metal object for this purpose.

The toast is too dark/
too light.

You have selected a too high or too low browning setting. Select a 
lower setting next time if your toast is too dark and a higher setting if 
your toast is too light.

Smoke comes out of 
the toaster.

You have selected a too high browning setting for the type of bread 
inserted. Press the stop button to stop the toasting process.

The mains cord is 
damaged.

If the mains cord of this appliance is damaged, you must always have it 
replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
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Problem Solution

I cannot change the 
browning setting when I 
use the warming 
function.

This is normal, because the toaster has a fixed temperature setting for 
warming up rolls and croissants, which guarantees a perfect end result.

Only one side of my 
roll or croissant is 
warm.

Turn your roll or croissant over and warm it up again. Follow the 
instructions in section ‘Warming up rolls and croissants’.

 I cannot change the 
browning setting when I 
use the reheat function.

This is normal, because the toaster has an automatic reheat function 
that reheats toast without making it browner. However, if you reheat 
the toasted bread right after it has popped up, it will become slightly 
browner.

The bread pops up 
almost immediately 
without having been 
toasted.

Make sure you push the toasting lever down all the way. If the bread 
still does not stay down, take the appliance to a service centre 
authorised by Philips for examination. 

EnglisH10
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Penting
Bacalah buku petunjuk ini secara saksama sebelum Anda menggunakan alat dan simpan untuk 
referensi di kemudian hari.

Bahaya
Jangan merendam alat di dalam air.
Jangan memasukkan makanan yang terlalu besar dan yang dibungkus kertas foil logam ke dalam 
pemanggang, karena dapat menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan listrik.

Peringatan
Sebelum menghubungkan alat, periksa apakah tegangan listrik (voltase) yang ditunjukkan pada 
alat sesuai dengan tegangan listrik setempat.
Alat ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk anak-anak) dengan cacat fisik, 
indera atau kecakapan mental yang kurang, atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali 
jika mereka diberikan pengawasan atau pengarahan mengenai penggunaan alat oleh orang yang 
bertanggungjawab bagi keselamatan mereka. 
Anak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak bermain-main dengan alat ini.
Jangan biarkan alat bekerja tanpa diawasi.
Jangan menjalankan alat di bawah atau dekat tirai atau bahan yang mudah terbakar atau di bawah 
lemari gantung, karena dapat menyebabkan kebakaran.
Jangan memasang pelindung debu (jenis tertentu saja) atau obyek lainnya di atas pemanggang 
saat alat sedang dihidupkan atau bila ia masih panas, karena dapat menyebabkan kerusakan atau 
kebakaran.
Untuk menghindari kebakaran, baki harus sering dibersihkan dari serpihan makanan. Pastikan baki 
penampung serpihan dipasang dengan benar.
Segera cabut pemanggang apabila timbul api atau asap.
Jauhkan kabel listriknya dari permukaan yang panas. 
Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis resmi Philips atau orang yang 
mempunyai keahlian sejenis agar terhindar dari bahaya.
Alat ini hanya untuk memanggang roti. Jangan memasukkan bahan lain ke dalam pemanggang, 
karena dapat membahayakan.

Hati-hati
Jangan membiarkan kabel listrik menggantung di tepi meja atau di tempat alat berada. 
Jangan menyentuh bagian logam pada pemanggang karena sangat panas pada saat digunakan. 
Hanya sentuh kontrolnya dan angkat pemanggang pada bagian plastiknya.
Jangan menyimpan pemanggang pada permukaan yang panas.
Alat hanya boleh dihubungkan ke stopkontak yang memiliki arde.
Selalu mencabut steker setiap kali selesai menggunakan alat.
Pemanggang roti ini dimaksudkan untuk keperluan rumah tangga saja dan hanya boleh digunakan 
dalam ruangan. Ia tidak dimaksudkan untuk keperluan komersial atau industri.
Apabila sekerat roti menempel di dalam pemanggang, cabut pemanggang lalu biarkan dingin 
sebelum Anda mengeluarkan roti. Jangan menggunakan pisau atau alat yang tajam, karena akan 
merusak elemen-elemen pemanas.
Rak penghangat hanya untuk menghangatkan roll atau croissant. Jangan menyimpan bahan-bahan 
lain di rak penghangat ini, karena bisa menimbulkan bahaya.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Alat Philips ini mematuhi semua standar yang berkenaan dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika 
ditangani sebagaimana layaknya dan sesuai dengan petunjuk dalam buku panduan ini, alat tersebut 
aman digunakan menurut bukti ilmiah yang kini tersedia.
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Gambaran umum (Gbr. 1)
A Tuas rak penghangat 
B Baki serpihan 
C Rak penghangat 
D Slot pemanggang
E Tombol Stop 
F Tuas pemanggang 
G Tombol penghangat 
H Tombol pencair
I Tombol pemanas ulang
J Tombol + dan - untuk memilih setelan kematangan
K Lampu setelah kematangan
L Tempat penyimpanan kabel

Persiapan awal
 1  Cabut semua stiker dan lap permukaan pemanggang dengan kain lembab.
 � 	Sebelum	Anda	menggunakan	alat	untuk	pertama	kali,	kami	sarankan	Anda	membiarkan	alat	

menyelesaikan beberapa siklus pemanggangan hingga selesai tanpa potongan roti pada setelan 
kematangan tertinggi dalam ruang yang berventilasi baik. 

 ini membakar semua debu yang terkumpul pada elemen pemanas dan mencegah bau tak sedap 
selama memanggang.

Menggunakan pemanggang
 1 	Untuk	menyesuaikan	panjang	kabel,	gulung	sebagian	mengelilingi	kaitan	di	bawah	alat	(Gbr.	2).
 � 	Taruh	alat	di	permukaan	yang	stabil	dan	datar,	jauh	dari	tirai	dan	bahan-bahan	mudah	terbakar	

lainnya. 
 �  Masukkan steker ke stopkontak.

Lampu setelan kematangan menyala dengan cepat dari kiri ke kanan dan ke kembali beberapa 
kali hingga lampu setelan kematangan ke empat menyala terus menerus. Ini adalah setelan 
kematangan standar.
Jika	pemanggang	tidak	digunakan	selama	10	menit,	ia	akan	berubah	ke	modus	tidur.	Dalam	hal	
ini,	semua	lampu	indikator	akan	mati.	Untuk	mengaktifkan	kembali	pemanggang,	tekan	
sembarang tombol. Lampu setelan kematangan yang terakhir dipilih akan menyala lagi.
Memanggang roti

Jangan sekali-kali mengoperasikan pemanggang tanpa diawasi.

 1 	Masukkan	satu	atau	dua	kerat	roti	ke	dalam	pemanggang	(Gbr.	3).
Untuk hasil pemanggangan terbaik, masukkan selalu potongan di tengah slot. 

 � 	Tekan	tombol	+	atau	-	untuk	memilih	setelan	kematangan	yang	diinginkan.		(Gbr.	4)
Pilih setelan rendah (1-2) untuk memanggang roti tipis dan setelan tinggi (5-8) 
untuk memanggang roti hingga warnanya lebih tua.
Untuk memilih setelan kematangan lebih rendah bagi roti yang tipis, tekan tombol – sekali atau 
beberapa kali
Untuk memilih setelan kematangan lebih tinggi agar roti lebih coklat, tekan tombol + sekali atau 
beberapa kali.
Lampu dari setelan kematangan yang dipilih akan menyala.

 � 	Tekan	tuas	pemanggang	untuk	menghidupkan	alat.		(Gbr.	5)
Tuas pemanggang hanya akan tetap di bawah bila alat terhubung ke listrik.
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Tombol stop menyala.
Setelah	matang,	roti	akan	keluar	sendiri	dan	pemanggang	pun	mati	secara	otomatis.

Bagian logam pada pemanggang menjadi panas selama memanggang. Jangan sentuh.
Catatan: Anda bisa menghentikan proses pemanggangan dan mengeluarkan roti kapan saja dengan 
menekan tombol stop di bagian atas pemanggang (Gbr. 6).
 � 	Untuk	menyesuaikan	setelan	kematangan	selama	memanggang,	tekan	tombol	+	agar	warna	

roti	lebih	tua	atau	tombol	–	agar	warna	roti	tidak	terlalu	tua..	
Lampu dari setelan kematangan yang dipilih akan menyala.

 5 	Untuk	mengeluarkan	item-item	yang	lebih	kecil,	pindah	tuas	pemanggang	sedikit	lebih	ke	atas	
ketika roti keluar.

Apabila roti menempel di dalam pemanggang, cabut steker dari stopkontak dan biarkan pemanggang 
benar-benar dingin. Lalu keluarkan roti dengan hati-hati dari pemanggang. Untuk mengeluarkannya 
jangan menggunakan pisau atau alat tajam lainnya dan jangan menyentuh logam di bagian dalam 
pemanggang.

Memanggang roti beku
 1  Masukkan satu atau dua potong roti ke dalam pemanggang.
 �  Pilih setelan kematangan (lihat bagian ‘Memanggang roti’).
 �  Tekan tuas pemanggang. 
 � 	Tekan	tombol	pencair	(Gbr.	7).

Tombol pencair menyala.
Catatan: Memanggang roti beku butuh lebih lama dari pada memanggang roti yang telah dicairkan 
(dihangatkan sebelumnya).

Memanaskan kembali roti panggang
Pemanggang memiliki fungsi pemanas ulang otomatis yang memanaskan kembali roti panggang tanpa 
membuatnya semakin coklat.

 1  Masukkan kembali roti panggang ke dalam pemanggang.
 �  Tekan tuas pemanggang.
 � 	Tekan	tombol	pemanas	ulang	(Gbr.	8).

Tombol pemanas ulang menyala.
Catatan: Bila Anda menggunakan fungsi pemanas ulang, Anda tidak dapat mengubah setelan 
kematangan.

Memanaskan roll dan croissant
 1 	Untuk	membuka	rak	penghangat	tekan	tuas	rak	penghangat	ke	bawah	(Gbr.	9).
Janga sekali-kali memasukkan roti yang akan dipanasi langsung di bagian atas pemanggang. 
Letakkan mereka pada rak penghangat untuk mencegah kerusakan pada pemanggang. 
 �  Letakkan roll atau croissant di atas rak penghangat.
Sekali memanaskan jangan lebih dari 2 kali.

 �  Tekan tuas pemanggang.
 � 	Tekan	tombol	penghangat	(Gbr.	10).

Tombol penghangat menyala.
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Jika Anda ingin menghangatkan roll atau croissant pada kedua sisinya, baliklah setelah pemanggang 
mati sendiri. Kemudian hidupkan lagi pemanggang dengan menekan tuas pemanggang dan tekan 
tombol penghangat. 

Catatan: Bila Anda menggunakan fungsi penghangat, Anda tidak dapat mengubah setelan kematangan.
Catatan: Tiap kali sebelum menghangatkan, Anda harus menekan tuas pemanggang ke bawah dan 
menekan lagi tombol menghangatkan.

Membersihkan 
Jangan merendam alat di dalam air.
 1  Cabut alat lalu biarkan sampai dingin.
 �  Bersihkan alat dengan kain lembab. 
Jangan gunakan alat atau bahan pembersih yang abrasif.
 � 	Geser	keluar	baki	serpihan	dari	alat	dan	kosongkan	untuk	membuang	serpihan	dari	

alat	(Gbr.	11).
Jangan membalikkan pemanggang atau mengguncangnya untuk mengeluarkan serpihan.

Pembuangan
Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat sudah tidak bisa dipakai lagi, 
tetapi serahkan ke tempat pengumpulan barang bekas resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan 
melakukannya, berarti Anda ikut membantu melestarikan lingkungan.  (Gbr. 12)

Garansi dan layanan
Jika Anda memerlukan informasi atau mengalami masalah, silakan kunjungi situs web Philips di  
www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara Anda (Anda dapat 
memperoleh nomor teleponnya dalam leaflet garansi yang berlaku di seluruh dunia). Jika tidak ada 
Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara Anda, silakan datang ke dealer Philips setempat atau hubungi 
Bagian Layanan dari Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Mengatasi Masalah
Jika terjadi masalah dan Anda tidak mampu mengatasinya dengan informasi di bawah, hubungi Pusat 
Layanan Pelanggan di negara Anda (lihat bab ‘Garansi dan servis’).

Masalah Solusi

Pemanggang tidak 
bekerja.

Periksa apakah steker telah dimasukkan dengan benar ke dalam 
stopkontak.

Apabila pemanggang tetap tidak bekerja, bawalah ke pusat servis resmi 
Philips untuk diperiksa.

Roti menempel dalam 
pemanggang.

Cabut pemanggang lalu biarkan sampai dingin. Dengan hati-hati, 
keluarkan potongan roti dari dalam pemanggang. Hati-hati jangan sampai 
merusak elemen-elemen pemanas saat mengeluarkan potongan roti. 
Untuk melakukannya jangan sekali-kali menggunakan benda logam.

Hasil panggang 
warnanya terlalu gelap/ 
terlalu terang.

Anda telah memilih setelan kematangan yang terlalu tinggi atau terlalu 
rendah. Pilih setelan lebih rendah lain kali jika roti panggang Anda terlalu 
tua warnanya dan setelan lebih tinggi jika warnanya terlalu muda.

-
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Masalah Solusi

Pemanggang 
mengeluarkan asap.

Anda telah memilih setelan yang terlalu tinggi untuk jenis roti yang 
dimasukkan. Tekan tombol stop untuk menghentikan proses 
memanggang.

Kabel listrik rusak. Agar tidak membahayakan, kabel listrik pada pemanggang yang rusak 
harus diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis resmi Philips atau orang yang 
memiliki keahlian sejenis.

Saya tidak bisa 
mengubah setelan 
kematangan saat 
memakai fungsi 
menghangatkan.

Ini adalah normal, karena pemanggang memiliki setelan suhu yang tetap 
untuk menghangatkan roll dan croissant, demi menjamin hasil yang 
sempurna.

Roll atau croissant yang 
hangat cuma sebelah.

Balikkan roll atau croissant lalu hangatkan kembali. Ikuti petunjuk yang 
diuraikan dalam bagian ‘Menghangatkan roll dan croissant’.

 Saya tidak bisa 
mengubah setelan 
kematangan saat 
memakai fungsi 
memanaskan ulang.

Ini adalah normal, karena  pemanggang memiliki fungsi pemanas ulang 
otomatis yang akan memanasi roti panggang tanpa membuat warnanya 
lebih tua. Walau demikian, jika Anda memanasi ulang roti panggang 
persis setelah ia keluar dari pemanggang, warnanya akan menjadi sedikit 
lebih tua.

Roti akan keluar segera 
setelah selesai 
dipanggang.

Pastikan Anda menekan penuh tuas pemanggang. Jika roti masih tidak 
bisa masuk, bawalah alat  ke pusat servis resmi Philips untuk diperiksa. 

inDonEsia 15
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주의 사항

본 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 사용 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 잘 
보관하십시오.

위험

본체는 절대로 물에 담그지 마십시오.
토스터에 너무 큰 음식이나 금속성 호일을 절대 넣지 마십시오. 화재 또는 감전 사고
가 발생할 수 있습니다.

경고

제품을 벽면 콘센트에 연결하기 전에 제품 바닥에 표시되어 있는 전압이 사용 지역의 
전압과 일치하는지 확인하십시오.
신체적인 감각 및 정신적인 능력이 떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 않은 성인 및 
어린이는 혼자 제품을 사용하지 말고 제품 사용과 관련하여 안전에 책임 질 수 있도
록 지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 받으십시오. 
어린이가 드라이기를 가지고 놀지 못하도록 지도해 주십시오.
제품이 작동 중일 때는 자리를 비우지 마십시오.
커튼이나 가연성 물질 또는 벽장 아래에서는 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 불이 옮겨 
붙을 수 있습니다.
토스터의 전원이 켜져 있거나 아직 뜨거울 때에는 먼지 덮개를 덮거나 (특정 모델만 
해당) 토스터 위에 물건을 올려놓지 마십시오. 제품이 손상되거나 화재가 발생할 수 
있습니다.
화재 예방을 위해 주기적으로 빵 부스러기 받침대에서 부스러기를 제거하십시오. 빵 
부스러기 받침대가 정확하게 장착되어 있는지 확인하십시오.
불이나 연기가 관찰되면 즉시 토스터의 플러그를 뽑으십시오.
전원 코드가 제품의 뜨거운 표면에 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 
전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 필립스 서비스 센터 또는 필립스 서비스 지정
점에 의뢰하여 교체하십시오.
이 제품은 식빵을 굽는 용도로만 사용하십시오. 위험한 상황이 발생할 수 있으므로 
다른 재료를 넣지마십시오.

주의

제품이 올려져 있는 식탁이나 조리대의 가장자리로 전원 코드가 흘러내리지 않도록 
하십시오. 
토스터 작동 중에는 금속 부분이 매우 뜨거우니 만지지 않도록 조심하십시오. 조절 
장치와 레버만 만지고, 토스터를 들어올릴 때에는 플라스틱 몸체만 잡으십시오.
토스터를 뜨거운 표면에 올려 놓지 마십시오.
제품은 반드시 접지된 벽면 콘센트에 연결하십시오.
사용 후 반드시 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.
토스터는 가정용이며 실내에서만 사용하십시오. 본 제품은 상업용, 업소용으로 제작
되지 않았습니다. 
토스터 안에 식빵이 끼었을 경우, 플러그를 뽑고 토스터가 식은 다음 식빵을 꺼내십
시오. 칼과 같은 날카로운 물건을 사용하면 전열선이 손상될 수 있습니다.
데우기 틀은 롤빵 또는 크라상을 데우는 용도로만 사용하십시오. 위험할 수 있으므로 
다른 재료는 데우기 장치에 놓지 마십시오.

EMF(전자기장)

이 필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준을 준수합니다. 이 사용 설명서의 
지침에 따라 적절하게 취급할 경우 이 제품은 안전하게 사용할 수 있으며 이는 현재까지
의 과학적 증거에 근거하고 있습니다.
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각 부의 명칭 (그림 1)

A 빵 데우기 받침대 레버 
B 빵 부스러기 받침대 
C 빵 데우기 받침대 
D 토스터 슬롯
E 중지 버튼 
F 토스팅 레버 
G 데우기 버튼 
H Defrost(해동) 버튼
I 재가열 버튼
J  + / - 버튼으로 굽기 설정 선택
K 굽기 설정 표시등
L 코드 보관대

시작하기

 1  토스터에 부착되어 있는 스티커를 모두 제거하고 몸체를 젖은 천으로 닦아주십시오.

 2  제품을 처음 사용하기 전에 환기가 잘되는 장소에서 식빵을 넣지 않고 최대 굽기 설
정으로 토스터를 몇차례 작동하십시오. 

이렇게 하면 전열선에 쌓여있을 수 있는 먼지를 모두 태워 없애고 토스터 작동시 나쁜 냄
새가 나는 것을 방지해줍니다.

토스터 사용방법

 1  코드의 길이는 제품 바닥의 받침대 주위에 감아 조절할 수 있습니다 (그림 2).

 2  제품은 커튼이나 다른 가연성 물질과 떨어진 안정되고 평평한 수평면에 놓으십시오. 

 3  플러그를 벽면 콘센트에 꽂으십시오.
굽기 설정 표시등이 좌, 우로 몇 차례 빠르게 켜졌다 꺼진 후 네번째 굽기 설정 표시
등이 계속 켜진 상태로 유지됩니다. 이렇게 기본 굽기 설정이 세팅됩니다.
토스터를 10분 동안 사용하지 않으면 취침 모드로 넘어갑니다. 이런 경우 모든 표시
등이 꺼집니다. 토스터를 재시작하려면 아무 버튼이나 누르십시오. 마지막으로 선택
한 굽기 설정이 선택되고 다시 제품이 작동합니다.

식빵 굽기

토스터가 작동 중일 때는 자리를 비우지 마십시오.

 1  토스터 안에 한두 개의 식빵을 넣으십시오 (그림 3).
최상의 토스트 결과를 얻으려면 항상 슬롯의 중앙에 빵을 넣으십시오. 

 2   + / - 버튼을 눌러 원하는 굽기 설정을 선택하십시오.  (그림 4)
식빵을 살짝 익히려면 낮은 온도 설정(1-2)을, 바싹 구우려면 높은 온도 설정(5-
7)을 선택하십시오.
식빵을 살짝 익히려면 낮은 굽기 설정을 선택하여 – 버튼을 한번 이상 누르십시오.
식빵을 바싹 구우려면 높은 굽기 설정을 선택하여 + 버튼을 한번 이상 누르십시오.
선택한 굽기 설정 표시등의 불이 들어옵니다.

 3  토스팅 레버를 아래쪽으로 눌러 제품을 작동하십시오.  (그림 5)
제품에 전원이 연결되어 있으면 토스팅 레버가 다시 올라오지 않을 것입니다.

중지 버튼의 불이 켜집니다.
굽기가 완료되면 빵이 위로 튀어 올라오고 자동으로 전원이 차단됩니다.

토스터 작동 중에는 금속 부분이 가열됩니다. 만지지 않도록 조심하십시오.

,

,

-

-
-
,

,
,

한국어 1�



참고:토스터 위쪽의 중지 버튼을 누르면 아무 때나 굽기를 중단하고 식빵을 꺼낼 수 있
습니다 (그림 6).

 4  토스터 작동 중 굽기 설정을 조절하려면 + 버튼을 눌러 바짝 굽거나 – 버튼을 눌러 
살짝 구우십시오. 
선택한 굽기 설정 표시등의 불이 켜집니다.

 5  작은 조각을 꺼내려면 빵이 위로 튀어 올라올 때 토스팅 레버를 위쪽으로 조금 더 들
어올리십시오.

토스터 안에 식빵이 끼었을 경우, 벽면 콘센트에서 플러그를 뽑고 토스터가 식은 다음 식
빵을 꺼내십시오. 칼과 같은 날카로운 물건은 사용하지 말고, 토스터 안쪽의 금속 부품에 
닿지 않도록 하십시오.

식빵 해동 기능

 1  토스터 안에 냉장 / 냉동 보관했던 식빵을 하나 또는 두개 넣으십시오.

 2  원하는 굽기 설정을 선택하십시오 (‘식빵 굽기’란 참조).

 3  토스팅 레버를 아래쪽으로 누르십시오. 

 4  해동 버튼을 누르십시오 (그림 7).
해동 버튼의 불이 켜집니다.

참고:냉장 / 냉동 보관했던 식빵이 상온에 있었던 식빵보다 토스트 시간이 깁니다.

구운빵 재가열하기

본 토스터에는 자동 재가열 기능이 있어 토스트를 적당하게 재가열 합니다.

 1  구워진 빵을 토스터 안에 다시 넣으십시오. 

 2  토스팅 레버를 아래쪽으로 누르십시오.

 3  재가열 버튼을 누르십시오 (그림 8).
재가열 버튼의 불이 켜집니다.

참고:재가열 기능을 사용하면 굽기 설정을 변경할 수 없습니다.

롤빵, 크라상 데우기

 1  빵 데우기 받침대 레버를 아래쪽으로 눌러 빵 데우기 받침대를 펼치십시오 (그림 9).

토스터 위에 빵을 직접 올려 가열하지 마십시오. 언제나 데우기 받침대를 사용하여 토스
터가 고장나지 않도록 하십시오. 

 2  롤빵이나 크라상을 빵 데우기 받침대에 올려놓으십시오. 
동시에 2개 이상을 데우지 마십시오.

 3  토스팅 레버를 아래쪽으로 누르십시오.

 4  빵 데우기 버튼을 누르십시오 (그림 10).
빵 데우기 버튼의 불이 들어옵니다.

롤빵이나 크라상의 양면을 데우려면 토스터가 자동으로 꺼진 다음 다른 면으로 돌리십시
오. 토스팅 레버를 아래쪽으로 누른 후 데우기 버튼을 누르면 토스터가 다시 작동합니다. 

참고:데우기 기능을 사용하면 굽기 설정을 변경할 수 없습니다.

참고:데우기를 할 때마다 반드시 토스트 레버를 아래쪽으로 눌러 데우기 버튼을 다시 누
릅니다.

청소 

본체는 절대로 물에 담그지 마십시오.

,

,

,

,
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 1  제품의 전원을 뽑고 식히십시오.

 2  제품을 닦을 때에는 젖은 천을 사용하십시오. 

연마성 세제나 물질을 사용하지 마십시오.

 3  제품에서 빵 부스러기 받침대를 뺀 다음 부스러기를 제거하여 비우십시오 (그림 11).
부스러기를 제거하기 위해 제품을 뒤집거나 흔들지 마십시오.

폐기

수명이 다 된 제품은 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마시고 지정된 재활용 수거 
장소에 버리십시오. 이런 방법으로 환경 보호에 동참하실 수 있습니다 (그림 12).

품질 보증 및 서비스

보다 자세한 정보가 필요하시거나, 사용상의 문제가 있을 경우에는 필립스전자 홈페이지
(www.philips.co.kr)를 방문하시거나 필립스 고객 상담실로 문의하십시오. 전국 서비스 
센터 안내는 제품 보증서를 참조하십시오. *(주)필립스전자:(02)709-1200 *고객 상담
실:(080)600-6600(수신자부담)

문제 해결

발생한 문제를 아래 정보로 해결할 수 없는 경우에는 필립스 고객 상담실로 문의하십시
오(‘품질 보증 및 서비스’란 참조).

문제점 해결책

토스터가 작동하지 않습
니다.

벽면 콘센트에 플러그를 제대로 연결했는지 확인하십시오.

그래도 토스터가 작동하지 않으면, 지정된 필립스 서비스 센
터로 문의하십시오.

식빵이 토스터에 끼었습
니다.

플러그를 뽑고 토스터를 식힌 다음, 조심해서 식빵을 꺼내십
시오. 식빵을 꺼낼 때는 전열선이 망가지지 않도록 조심하십
시오. 이 때 금속 물체는 절대 사용하지 마십시오.

식빵이 너무 타거나, 잘 
구워지지 않습니다.

너무 높거나 너무 낮은 굽기 설정을 선택했습니다. 식빵이 
너무 타면 낮은 온도 설정을 선택하고, 잘 구워지지 않으면 
높은 온도 설정을 선택하십시오.

토스터에서 연기가 납니
다.

넣은 식빵에 비해 너무 높은 굽기 설정을 선택했습니다. 중
지 버튼을 눌러 작동을 중지하십시오.

전원 코드가 손상되었습
니다.

제품의 전원 코드가 손상된 경우에는 언제나 안전을 위해 필
립스 서비스 센터 또는 필립스 지정점에 의뢰하여 교체하십
시오.

데우기 기능을 사용할 
때 굽기 설정을 바꿀 수 
없습니다.

이는 정상적인 현상입니다. 토스터가 롤빵과 크라상을 데우
기에 알맞은 온도로 설정되었으면 완벽한 결과를 보장하기 
때문입니다.

롤빵이나 크라상의 한쪽
만 데워졌습니다.

롤빵이나 크라상을 다른 쪽으로 돌리고 다시 데우십시오
(‘롤빵, 크라상 데우기’란 참조).

-
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문제점 해결책

 재가열 기능을 사용할 
때 굽기 설정을 바꿀 수 
없습니다.

이는 정상적인 현상입니다. 토스터에는 자동 재가열 기능이 
있어서 토스트를 적당하게 재가열하기 때문입니다. 하지만 
빵이 튀어 올라온 직후에 재가열 하면 약간 노릇하게 구워집
니다.

빵이 구워지지 않고 바
로 튀어 올라옵니다.

토스트 레버가 계속 아래쪽에 내려가 있는지 확인합니다. 그
래도 빵이 계속 튀어 올라오면 제품을 필립스 서비스 지정점
에 문의하십시오. 
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重要事項

在使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保留說明以供日後參考。

危險

切勿將本產品浸泡於水中。

切勿將過大的食材及包覆錫箔紙的食材放入烤麵包機中，這可能導致火災或電擊。

警示

在連接本產品的電源之前，請確認本產品機體底部所標示的電壓與當地的室內電壓是
否相同。
本產品不適合供下列人士 (包括小孩) 使用：身體官能或心智能力退化者，或是經驗與
使用知識缺乏者。他們需要有負責其安全的人員在旁監督，或指示空氣清淨機的使用
方法，方可使用。 
請勿讓孩童將產品當成玩具。
本產品運作時切勿置之不管。
不要在窗簾下或其他易燃性材料附近或在壁櫥下方操作本產品，此舉將有造成火災的
危險。
在烤麵包機電源開啟時、或溫度仍很高時，請勿將防塵罩 (限特定機型) 或任何其他物
品覆蓋在烤麵包機上，如此可能會導致烤麵包機損壞或造成火災。
為避免發生火災，請定期清除集屑盤中的麵包屑。請確定集屑盤是否已正確地安裝。
發現有火花或冒煙時，請立即拔掉插頭。
電源線應遠離高溫表面。 
如果電線損壞，必須交由飛利浦、飛利浦授權之服務中心，或是具備相同資格的技師
更換，以免發生危險。
本產品僅作為烤麵包用途。請勿將其他成分材料置於本產品中，以避免造成可能的嚴

重災害。
警告

請勿讓電源線懸掛在產品放置的餐桌或流理台邊緣。 
因為烤麵包期間機體會變得非常燙，請避免碰觸產品的金屬部份。只能碰觸機身的控
制部位，要提起產品時，請利用機體的塑膠部份。
請勿將烤麵包機置放在高溫表面上。
只將產品連接到有接地的牆壁插座。
用完本產品後，請務必將插頭拔掉。
本烤麵包機為家用產品，只能在室內使用。請勿用於其他商業或工業用途。
如要清除黏在烤麵包機中的麵包薄片，請先切斷電源待機器冷卻。請勿使用刀子或尖
銳工具來清除麵包，以免損害加熱元件。
溫熱架只能用來烘烤麵包捲或牛角麵包。請勿在溫熱架上放置任何其他食材，否則可
能會導致危險情況。

電磁場 (EMF)

本飛利浦產品符合電磁場 (Electromagnetic field，EMF) 所有相關標準。若正確處理及依
照本使用手冊之說明進行操作，根據現有之科學文獻來看，使用本產品並無安全顧慮。

一般說明 (圖 1)

A 溫熱架撥桿 
B 集屑盤 
C 溫熱架 
D 烤麵包槽
E 取消按鈕 

-

-

-

-

-
-
-

-

-
-
-
-

-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-
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F 烤麵包撥桿 
G 溫熱按鈕 
H 解凍按鈕
I 再加熱按鈕
J 用於選擇烘烤設定的 + 和 - 按鈕
K 烘烤設定指示燈
L 電線儲藏格托架

使用入門

 1  請撕除所有貼紙，並用濕布擦拭烤麵包機的機體。

 2  我們建議您在初次使用烤麵包機之前，先將烤麵包機放在室內通風良好的地方，並在
不放入麵包的狀況下，以最高烘烤設定進行幾次加熱程序。 

這樣可以清除累積在加熱元件上的灰塵，以免在烤麵包時產生異味。

使用烤麵包機

 1  您可將部分電源線纏繞到機器底部的托架，以調整電線長度。 (圖 2)

 2  請將本產品放置在安穩平整的表面上，請遠離窗簾及其他易燃物。 

 3  將插頭插入插座。
烘烤設定指示燈從左到右快速來回亮燈幾次後，四個烘烤設定指示燈便會持續亮著。
這是預設的烘烤設定。
若麵包機閒置超過 10 分鐘，則會進入休眠模式。此時所有的指示燈會熄滅。只要按下
任何按鈕，烤麵包機就會恢復待命狀態，並且最後選取的烘烤設定指示燈會再度亮
起。

烤麵包

請勿讓孩童單獨操作烤麵包機。

 1  在烤麵包機中放入一或二片麵包。 (圖 3)
請將麵包放在烤麵包槽的中間，以達到最佳的烘烤效果。 

 2  按下 + 或 - 按鈕，選擇理想的烘烤設定。  (圖 4)
選擇較低的設定 (1-2) 可將麵包輕度烘烤；選取較高的設定 (5-8) 可以烤得較為焦黃。
若要降低烘烤設定，降低麵包烘烤程度，按下 – 按鈕一次或數次。
若要提高烘烤設定，將麵包烘烤得較為焦黃，請按下 + 按鈕一次或數次。
選取的烘烤設定指示燈會亮起。

 3  壓下烤麵包撥桿，即可啟動烤麵包機。  (圖 5)
只有在烤麵包機接上主電源的情況下，烤麵包撥桿才會保持在按下的位置。

取消按鈕會亮起。
烘烤完成時，麵包會自動彈起，烤麵包機電源將自動關閉。

在烤麵包時，烤麵包機的金屬部分會變得很熱。請勿碰觸金屬部份。

注意：您可以隨時按下烤麵包機上方的「取消」按鈕，以停止烘烤並讓麵包彈起。 (圖 6)

 4  若要在烘烤期間調整烘烤設定，請按下 + 或 - 按鈕調整麵包焦黃的程度。 
選取的烘烤設定指示燈會亮起。

 5  若要取出較小的麵包，麵包彈起時，您可將烤麵包撥桿稍微往上拉起。
如果麵包卡在烤麵包機裡面，請先拔掉插頭，讓麵包機完全冷卻後，再小心把麵包從中取
出。請勿使用刀子或是其他尖銳金屬工具清除碎屑，也請不要碰觸烤麵包機內的金屬部
分。

,

,

-
-
-
,

,
,

,
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烤冷凍麵包

 1  在烤麵包機中放入一或二片冷凍麵包。

 2  選擇理想的烘烤設定 (請參閱「烤麵包」章節)。

 3  壓下烤麵包撥桿。 

 4  按下解凍按鈕。 (圖 7)
解凍按鈕指示燈會亮起。

注意：烘烤冷凍麵包的時間會比已解凍的麵包久。

重新加熱已烤好的麵包

烤麵包機有自動再加熱功能，可加熱麵包但不會使其更為焦黃。

 1  將已烤好的麵包放入烤麵包機。

 2  壓下烤麵包撥桿。

 3  按下再加熱按鈕。 (圖 8)
再加熱按鈕指示燈會亮起。

注意：使用再加熱功能時，無法變更烘烤設定。

溫熱麵包捲及可頌

 1  壓下溫熱架撥桿，即可展開溫熱架。 (圖 9)

切勿將麵包直接放在烤麵包機上方。請務必放在溫熱架上，以避免烤麵包機損壞。 

 2  將麵包捲或可頌放在溫熱架上。
不要同時加熱 2 片以上的麵包。

 3  壓下烤麵包撥桿。

 4  按下溫熱按鈕。 (圖 10)
溫熱按鈕指示燈會亮起。

如果您要讓麵包捲或牛角麵包雙面均加熱，請在烤麵包機自動關閉後將麵包翻面。壓下烤
麵包撥桿與溫熱按鈕，再次開啟烤麵包機。 

注意：使用溫熱功能時，無法變更烘烤設定。

注意：每次進行溫熱前，您必須再次將烤麵包撥桿壓下，並按下溫熱按鈕。

清潔 

切勿將本產品浸泡於水中。

 1  拔除插頭並讓機器冷卻。

 2  用微濕的布清潔本產品。 

請勿使用具有磨蝕性的清潔劑或器具。

 3  將集屑盤拉出烤麵包機，請清除內部殘留的碎屑。 (圖 11)
請勿讓本產品上下倒置並搖動烤麵包機來清除麵包屑。

處理方式

本產品壽命結束時請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟棄。請將該產品放置於政府指定的回
收站，此舉能為環保盡一份心力。 (圖 12)

,

,

,

-
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保證書與服務

若您需要相關資訊或有任何問題，請瀏覽飛利浦網站 www.philips.com，或連絡您當地的
飛利浦客戶服務中心 (您可以在全球保證書上找到連絡電話)。如果您當地沒有客戶服務中
心，請洽詢當地飛利浦經銷商，或與飛利浦小家電服務部門聯繫。

故障排除

若發生問題，且無法利用下列資訊解決，請連絡您所在國家/地區的顧客服務中心 (請參閱
「保證書與服務」單元)。

問題 解決方法

烤麵包機無法運作。 請檢查插頭是否正確插入電源插座。

如果烤麵包機仍然無法運作，請將它送到飛利浦授權服務中心
進行檢查。

麵包卡在烤麵包機
中。

拔除插頭並讓烤麵包機冷卻。小心地將麵包從烤麵包機中取
出。取出麵包片時請注意不要損傷加熱元件。請勿使用金屬物
品來取出麵包。

麵包烤太焦或不夠
焦。

您選擇的烘烤設定太高或太低。如果麵包烤太焦，下次請選擇
較低的設定，如果麵包不夠焦，下次請選擇較高的設定。

烤麵包機冒煙。 您對裝入的麵包選擇的設定過高。請按取消按鈕來停止烘烤。

電源線損壞。 如果電源線損壞，必須交由飛利浦、飛利浦授權之服務中心，
或是具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發生危險。

無法在使用溫熱功能
時變更烘烤設定。

這是正常的，將烤麵包機設定在固定溫度來烘烤麵包捲及牛角
麵包，可獲得最佳的烘烤效果。

麵包捲或牛角麵包只
有一面溫熱。

將麵包捲或牛角麵包翻面，讓麵包再次溫熱。請遵循「溫熱麵
包捲和可頌」章節的指示。

 無法在使用再加熱功
能時變更烘烤設定。

這是正常的，烤麵包機具有自動再加熱功能，能加熱麵包而不
至於烘烤到焦黃的程度。然而如果您在麵包彈起後馬上再次加
熱，麵包會變得稍微焦黃。

麵包很快就彈起，沒
有進行烘烤。

請確定將烤麵包撥桿下壓到底。如果麵包依然無法下沈，請將
烤麵包機送至飛利浦授權的服務中心檢查。 
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注意事项
使用产品之前，请仔细阅读本用户手册，并妥善保管以供日后参考。

危险

切勿将产品浸入水中。
请勿将过大的食物和金属箔纸包装的食物放入烤面包机中，以免着火或发生触电危
险。

警告

在将产品接通电源以前，首先确认产品底部所标示的电压与当地的电压相符。
本产品不打算由肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有障碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人（包括
儿童）使用，除非有负责他们安全的人对他们使用本产品进行监督或指导。应照看好
儿童，确保他们不玩耍本产品。 
应照看好儿童，确保他们不会玩弄本产品。
产品使用时必须有人看管。
面包可能燃烧，因此面包片烘烤器不得在靠近窗帘及其他可燃材料的地方或在窗帘及
其他可燃材料的下方使用。 

当产品已接通电源或仍处于高温状态时，请勿将防尘盖（仅限特定型号）或任何其他
物体置于烤面包机顶部，以免造成损坏或火灾。
应经常清除面包屑底盘内的面包屑，以免着火。应确保面包屑底盘安装正确。
如果发现火焰或冒烟，请立即切断烤面包机电源。
不要让电源线接触到高温的表面。 
如果电源软线损坏，为避免危险，必须由制造厂或其维修部或厂方认可的专职人员来
更换。
本产品仅适合于烘烤面包，不要在产品内放入其他食物，以免发生危险。

注意

不要将电源线悬挂在放置产品的桌子或工作台的边缘上。 
不要触摸烤面包机的金属部件，因为在烘烤过程中，金属部件会变得非常热。只能接
触控制钮及握住产品塑料外壁将产品拿起。
请勿将本烤面包机置于高温的表面上。
产品只能使用带接地线的插座。
使用后务必拔下产品的插头。
本烤面包机仅限于家庭使用，而且只能于室内使用本产品。不可作为商业或工业之
用。
如果面包片卡在烘烤槽内，请先切断产品电源，待产品完全冷却后，方可取出面包。
禁止使用刀子或类似的锋利工具，以免损坏加热元件。
烘烤架仅适于加热圆面包或羊角面包，切勿在烘烤架上放入其它食品，以免发生危
险。

电磁场 (EMF)

这款飞利浦产品符合关于电磁场 (EMF) 的所有相关标准。据目前的科学证明，如果正确使
用并按照本用户手册中的说明进行操作，本产品是安全的。

一般说明 (图 1)
A 加热架升起杆 
B 面包屑底盘 
C 烘烤架 
D 烘烤槽
E 停止按钮 
F 烘烤杆 

-
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-
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G 加热按钮 
H 解冻按钮
I 翻热按钮
J + 和 - 按钮，用于选择烘烤程度设置
K 烘烤程度设置指示灯
L 电线存放篮

使用入门
 1  撕掉所有不干胶标签，并用湿布擦拭产品机身。

 2  第一次使用产品前，建议您在通风良好的房间中，在没有放入面包的情况下以最高烘
烤设置让产品完成几个烘烤程序。 

这样可将积聚在加热元件上的灰尘烧掉，以免在烘烤时产生难闻的气味。

使用烤面包机
 1  若要调整电源线的长度，您可将电源线绕在产品底部的电源线存储装置上。 (图 2)

 2  将本产品置于稳固平坦的表面，远离窗帘和其他易燃物。 

 3  将插头插入插座。
烘烤程度设置指示灯将从左到右、连续循环快速亮起几次，直到烘烤程度设置指示灯
第四次亮起。这是默认的烘烤程度设置。
如果超过 10 分钟未使用烤面包机，它将变为休眠模式。在这种情况下，所有指示灯均
将熄灭。按下任一按钮重新启动烤面包机。然后，上次选择的烘烤程度设置指示灯将
再次亮起。

烘烤面包片

禁止在无人看管的情况下使用本产品。

 1  将一片或两片面包放入烤面包机。 (图 3)
要获得最佳烘烤效果，应始终将面包放在烘烤槽的中央。 

 2  按 + 或 - 按钮选择想要的烘烤程度设置。  (图 4)
需要轻度烘烤的面包，可选择较低的烘烤程度设置（1-2），需要烘烤成褐黄色的面
包，请选择较重的烘烤程度设置（5-8）。
要为轻度烘烤选择较低的烘烤程度设置，请按一次或多次 - 按钮
要为重度烘烤选择较高的烘烤程度设置，请按一次或多次 + 按钮。
选择的烘烤程度设置指示灯将亮起。

 3  按下烘烤杆，启动产品。  (图 5)
只有当产品接通电源时，烘烤杆才可被按下。

取消按钮上的指示灯亮起。
烘烤完成后，烤面包片将自动弹出，产品会自动关机。

烤面包机的金属部分在烘烤过程中会变得非常热。请勿触碰到金属部分。

注：可在任何时候按下烤面包机顶部的取消按钮，停止烘烤程序，使面包弹出。 (图 6)

 4  要在烘烤过程中调节烘烤程度设置，请按 + 按钮加重烘烤程度或按 - 按钮减轻烘烤程
度。 
选择的烘烤程度设置指示灯将亮起。

 5  要取出较小的面包，请在面包弹出时将烘烤杆再抬高一些。
如面包片卡在烤面包机中，请从插座拔出插头，待产品完全冷却，方可将面包片小心地从
产品中取出。取出卡住的面包片时，禁止使用刀子或类似的锋利工具，并应避免接触产品
内部的金属部件。

,

,

-
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烘烤冷冻面包片

 1  将一片或两片冷冻面包放入烤面包机。

 2  选择想要的烘烤程度设置（请参阅“烘烤面包”章节）。

 3  按下烘烤杆。 

 4  按解冻按钮。 (图 7)
解冻按钮上的指示灯亮起。

注：烘烤冷冻面包比烘烤已解冻的面包需要更长的时间。

翻热烘烤过的面包

烤面包机有一个自动重新加热功能，可以翻热面包而不会加重其烘烤程度。

 1  将已烘烤的面包放回烤面包机。

 2  按下烘烤杆。

 3  按下翻热按钮。 (图 8)
翻热按钮上的指示灯亮起。

注：在使用重新加热功能时，您将无法更改烘烤程度设置。

加热圆面包或羊角面包

 1  按下加热架升起杆，将加热架升起。 (图 9)

切勿将要加热的面包直接置于烤面包机的顶部加热。应始终将面包放在烘烤架上，以免损
坏烤面包机。 

 2  将圆面包或羊角面包置于烘烤架上。
一次不可加热多于 2 个面包。

 3  按下烘烤杆。

 4  按下加热按钮。 (图 10)
加热按钮上的指示灯亮起。

如果要加热圆面包或羊角面包的两面，可在烤面包机自动关机后将面包翻转过来。然后按
下烘烤杆和加热按钮，即可重新打开烤面包机。 

注：在使用加热功能时，您将无法更改烘烤程度设置。

注：在进行每一次新的加热程序之前，都需按下烘烤杆及再次按下加热按钮。

清洁 
切勿将产品浸入水中。

 1  拔掉产品的插头，并使其完全冷却。

 2  用湿布擦拭本产品。 

请勿使用磨蚀性清洁剂或腐蚀性材料。

 3  将面包屑底盘拉出产品并清空，以便从产品中清除面包屑。 (图 11)
请勿将产品倒置或摇动产品以倒出面包屑。

弃置
弃置产品时，请不要将其与一般生活垃圾堆放在一起；应将其交给官方指定的回收中
心。这样做有利于环保。 (图 12)

,

,
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保修和服务
如果您需要详细信息或有任何问题，请浏览飞利浦网站，地址为 www.philips.com。您也
可以与贵国的飞利浦顾客服务中心联系（您可以从全球保修卡中找到电话号码）。如果贵
国没有飞利浦顾客服务中心，请与当地的飞利浦经销商或与飞利浦家庭小电器的维修中心
联系。

故障种类和处理方法
如果出现问题并且您无法用下面的信息解决，请与贵国的飞利浦客户服务中心联系（
见“保修和服务”一章）。

问题 解决方法

不能启动烤面包机。 确保插头已正确插入电源插座。

如果烤面包机仍然无法启动，请联系飞利浦授权的维修服务中
心进行检查。

面包卡在产品中。 首先从电源插座中拔出插头，让产品冷却，然后从产品中小心
地取出面包。在取出面包时，小心不要损坏加热元件。切勿使
用金属物件取出面包。

烘烤的面包颜色太深或
太浅。

您选择了过高或过低的烘烤程度设置。如果面包颜色太深，下
次请选择较低的设置；如果面包颜色太浅，下次请选择较高的
设置。

烤面包机有冒烟现象。 依据您放进去烘烤的面包类型，您选择了过高的烘烤程度设
置。请按取消按钮停止烘烤程序。

电源线损坏。 如果产品的电源线损坏，为避免危险，必须始终由制造厂或其
维修部或厂方认可的专职人员来更换。

使用加热功能时，无法
改变烘烤程度设置。

这是正常的。烤面包机在加热小圆面包或羊角面包时，为了取
得最佳效果，温度设定是固定的。

圆面包或羊角面包只有
一面是热的。

将圆面包或羊角面包翻转过来，再次进行加热。请按照“加热
圆面包或羊角面包”一章中的说明进行操作。

 使用重新加热功能时，
无法改变烘烤程度设
置。

这是正常的，烤面包机有一个自动重新加热功能，可以翻热面
包而不会加重其烘烤程度。但是，如果在已加热的面包弹出后
立即将其重新加热，面包将变得稍许焦黄。

面包将在几乎未烘烤的
情况下立即弹出。

确保将烘烤杆完全推下。如果面包不能保持在下方，则请将产
品送到飞利浦授权的客户服务中心进行检查。 

简体中文�8



�9



�0

� � � 5

6 � 8 9

1 2

10 11 1�



�1



4222.002.6631.1


	English
	Important
	Danger
	Warning
	Caution
	Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

	General description (Fig. 1)
	Getting started
	Using the toaster
	Toasting bread
	Toasting frozen bread
	Reheating toasted bread
	Warming up rolls and croissants

	Cleaning
	Disposal
	Guarantee and service
	Troubleshooting

	Indonesia
	Penting
	Bahaya
	Peringatan
	Hati-hati
	Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

	Gambaran umum (Gbr. 1)
	Persiapan awal
	Menggunakan pemanggang
	Memanggang roti
	Memanggang roti beku
	Memanaskan kembali roti panggang
	Memanaskan roll dan croissant

	Membersihkan
	Pembuangan
	Garansi dan layanan
	Mengatasi Masalah

	한국어
	주의 사항
	위험
	경고
	주의
	EMF(전자기장)

	각 부의 명칭 (그림 1)
	시작하기
	토스터 사용방법
	식빵 굽기
	식빵 해동 기능
	구운빵 재가열하기
	롤빵, 크라상 데우기

	청소
	폐기
	품질 보증 및 서비스
	문제 해결

	繁體中文
	重要事項
	危險
	警示
	警告
	電磁場 (EMF)

	一般說明 (圖 1)
	使用入門
	使用烤麵包機
	烤麵包
	烤冷凍麵包
	重新加熱已烤好的麵包
	溫熱麵包捲及可頌

	清潔
	處理方式
	保證書與服務
	故障排除

	简体中文
	注意事项
	危险
	警告
	注意
	电磁场 (EMF)

	一般说明 (图 1)
	使用入门
	使用烤面包机
	烘烤面包片
	烘烤冷冻面包片
	翻热烘烤过的面包
	加热圆面包或羊角面包

	清洁
	弃置
	保修和服务
	故障种类和处理方法


